

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

SUPREME COURT

CHAMPLIN'S REALTY
ASSOCIATES

v.

COASTAL RESOURCES
MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, et al.

No. SU-2020-0168 MP

No. SU-2020-0169 MP

On writ of certiorari from the Superior
Court,

WC-2011-0615, WC-2011-0616
(Lanphear, J., Rogers, J.)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SAVE THE BAY , ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS

Kendra L. Beaver # 3013
Staff Attorney, Save The Bay
100 Save The Bay Drive
Providence, Rhode Island 02905
Telephone (401) 272-3540
kbeaver@savebay.org

Lynette Labinger # 1645
128 Dorrance St, Box 710
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
Telephone (401) 465-9565
ll@labingerlaw.com
Cooperating Counsel,
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of Rhode Island

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest to Appear as Amicus Curiae	1
Save the Bay	1
Rhode Island Saltwater Anglers Association and Foundation	2
American Civil Liberties Union of Rhode Island	2
Common Cause Rhode Island	3
Statement of Facts and Prior Proceedings	4
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. Coastal Zone Management Law Mandates a Public and Transparent Process for Application to Alter Coastal Resources.	8
A. State Coastal Zone Management Law should be understood and is informed by federal mandates.	9
B. Shifting the Burden of Proof Conflicts with Established Law.	15
Conclusion	16
Certification	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arnold v. Lebel, 941 A.2d 813 (R.I. 2007)	3
Champlin’s Realty Assoc. v. CRMC (R.I. Super 2021).....	5, 6, 15, 17
Champlin’s Realty Assoc. v. Lemont (R.I. Super. 2020).....	4, 17
Champlin’s Realty Associates v. Tikoian, No. PC06-1659, 2009 WL 3161831, (R.I.Super. Feb. 24, 2009), aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 989 A.2d 427 (R.I. 2010).....	3, 16
Champlin's Realty Assocs. v. Tikoian, 989 A.2d 427 (R.I. 2010)	8
Jefferson v. Moran, 479 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1984).....	3

Constitutional Provisions

Rhode Island Constitution, Article 1, § 17	9
--	---

Statutes of the United States

Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, 16 U.S.C § 1451 et seq	passim
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. § 403	14

Regulations of the United States

Coastal Zone Management Act Regulations, 15 C.F.R. § 923.1	11
Army Corps of Engineers Regulations implementing the Rivers and Harbors Act , 33 CFR §320.4.....	14
Army Corps of Engineers Regulations implementing the Rivers and Harbors Act , 33 CFR § 322.1	14

Statutes of the State of Rhode Island

Coastal Resources Management Council Act, R.I Gen. Laws § 46-23-1, et seq.....	9, 13
---	-------

Regulations of the State of Rhode Island

CRMC Regulations, 650 R.I. Code R.	13, 15, 16
---	------------

Other Authorities

NOAA, Final Evaluation Findings: Rhode Island Coastal Management Program; March 2010 to June 2019 (2020).....	11, 13
